

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
Nos. 22-5140, 22-5167

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,
Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Kelly, J.)

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Brett A. Shumate
E. Stewart Crosland
Brinton Lucas
Stephen J. Kenny
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
B. The Commission’s Concealment Strategy	10
C. The Present Controversy	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	24
I. HERITAGE ACTION HAS THE RIGHT TO INTERVENE	24
A. Heritage Action’s Intervention Motion Was Timely	25
1. The Center Will Not Suffer Any Cognizable Prejudice	25
a. A timely appeal or reconsideration motion would not delay the ordinary progress of this litigation	26
b. The district court’s independent duty to assess its own jurisdiction eliminates any possibility of prejudice	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. Heritage Action Needs Intervention To Protect Its Rights.....	36
3. Heritage Action Promptly Moved To Intervene As Soon As It Discovered The Commission’s Concealment.....	39
a. The time elapsed should be measured from the discovery of the Commission’s concealment.....	39
b. Heritage Action promptly intervened once it became clear the FEC would not protect its interests	45
B. Heritage Action Meets The Remaining Criteria For Intervention	48
II. THE CITIZEN SUIT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN AUTHORIZED.....	50
A. The Orders Authorizing The Citizen Suit Must Be Set Aside.....	50
B. The Center’s Objection To Review Of This Issue Is Baseless.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2003)	32
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24, 32, 34, 47, 50
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)	52
<i>Amador Cnty. v. Dep’ of the Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	33
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	30
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41, 54
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001).....	55, 56, 57
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	26, 27, 39, 40
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	33
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Iowa Values</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2021)	13
<i>Campbell v. Eastland</i> , 307 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1962).....	47
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Pol. Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>CREW v. Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	12
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	8, 9, 13, 14, 24, 52
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5136, 2018 WL 5115542 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018).....	9
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 24, 38, 48, 49
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	33
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28, 44
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	9
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	5
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	56
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31, 47
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	43, 44
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	32
<i>Goldin v. Bartholow</i> , 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999).....	53
<i>Gordon v. Lynch</i> , 817 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	52
<i>Gul v. Obama</i> , 652 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Handle v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 806 F. App'x 95 (3d Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	35
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	9, 16
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	38
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, 15
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass'n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Jerez v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>Judson Atkinson Candies, Inc. v. Latini-Hohberger Dhimantec</i> , 529 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2008).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kalbers v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 22 F.4th 816 (9th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 48
<i>Krueger v. Saiki</i> , 19 F.3d 1285 (8th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	47
<i>Minority Police Officers Ass'n of South Bend v. City of South Bend</i> , 721 F.2d 197 (7th Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 878 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	37, 38, 39
<i>NRDC v. Johnson</i> , 488 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	51, 52
<i>PETA v. HHS</i> , 901 F.3d 343 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	24
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roe v. Town of Highland</i> , 909 F.2d 1097 (7th Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005).....	28, 40
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>Smith v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30, 40
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25, 37
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	50
<i>United Airlines v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	40, 42
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994)	43
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	25, 27, 50
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Juv. Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011).....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Universal Oil Prods. Co. v. Root Refining Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Utah Ass'n of Cnty. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Williams v. King</i> , No. 91-cv-4526, 1992 WL 368069 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 1992)	45
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552	11
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
52 U.S.C. § 30106	5, 6
52 U.S.C. § 30107	49
52 U.S.C. § 30109	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 18, 15, 24, 32, 47, 51, 52, 54
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11 C.F.R. § 4.4	11
11 C.F.R. § 4.7	17
11 C.F.R. § 5.4	11
11 C.F.R. § 111.9	7
11 C.F.R. § 111.20	7
D.C. R. Prof. Cond. 3.3	34
FEC, Office of the General Counsel, <i>OGC Enforcement Manual</i> (2013)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 4	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55	16
Ernest Gellhorn et al., <i>Symposium on Campaign Finance Enforcement: A Comparative View</i> , 11 J.L. & Pol. 1 (1995)	12
Shane Goldmacher, <i>Democrats' Improbable New F.E.C. Strategy: More Deadlock Than Ever</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 8, 2021)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Nihal Krishan, <i>Elections Commission Chief Uses the “Nuclear Option” To Rescue the Agency From Gridlock</i> , MOTHER JONES (Feb. 20, 2019)	47
<i>Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (2007)	12
Trevor Potter, <i>A Dereliction of Duty: How the FEC Commissioners’ Deadlocks Result in a Failed Agency and What Can Be Done</i> , 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 483 (2020)	11
7C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed. 2022).....	44, 45, 48
11 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed. 2022)	35
13C Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (3d ed. 2022).....	53
15A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (3d ed. 2022).....	54
